Proved Developed Reserves (Bcfe) (12/31/2015) 5,838 5,838

Credit Statistics

Net Debt / LTM EBITDAX 3.3x 3.6x
Net Debt / Net Book Capitalization 36% 38%
Net Debt / Proved Developed Reserves ($/Mcfe) $0.73 $0.80
Net Debt / Proved Reserves ($/Mcfe) $0.32 $0.35

Liquidity
Credit Facility Commitments(3) $5,500 $5,500
Less: Borrowings (900) (1,316)
Less: Letters of Credit (708) (708)
Plus: Cash 28 28

Liquidity (Credit Facility + Cash) $3,920 $3,504

ANTERO CAPITALIZATION – CONSOLIDATED

1. LTM and 6/30/2016 EBITDAX reconciliation provided below.
2. LTM interest expense adjusted for all capital market transactions since 1/1/2015.
3. AR lender commitments under the facility  increased to  $4.0 billion from $3.0 billion on 2/17/2015; borrowing base capacity reaffirmed at $4.5 billion  in April 2016 following Spring redetermination.  AM

credit facility increased to $1.5 billion concurrent with water drop down on 9/23/2015.
4. Pro forma for $85 million net proceeds from shoe exercise and $546 million cost of pending acreage acquisition including tag along right adjusted for $45 million deposit paid.

32

ANTERO RESOURCES – UPDATED 2016 GUIDANCE

Key Variable
Updated

2016 Guidance(1)
Previous

2016 Guidance

Net Daily Production (MMcfe/d) 1,800 1,750

Net Residue Natural Gas Production (MMcf/d) 1,365 1,355

Net C3+ NGL Production (Bbl/d) 53,500 52,500

Net Ethane Production (Bbl/d) 15,000 10,000

Net Oil Production (Bbl/d) 4,500 3,500

Net Liquids Production (Bbl/d) 73,000 66,000

Natural Gas Realized Price Premium to NYMEX Henry Hub Before Hedging
($/Mcf)(2)(3) +$0.00 to $0.05 +$0.00 to $0.10

Oil Realized Price Differential to NYMEX WTI Oil Before Hedging ($/Bbl) $(10.00) - $(11.00) $(10.00) - $(11.00)

C3+ NGL Realized Price (% of NYMEX WTI)(2) 35% - 40% 35% - 40%

Ethane Realized Price (Differential to Mont Belvieu) ($/Gal) $0.00 $0.00

Operating:
Cash Production Expense ($/Mcfe)(4) $1.40 - $1.50 $1.50 - $1.60

Marketing Expense, Net of Marketing Revenue ($/Mcfe) $0.15 - $0.20 $0.15 - $0.20

G&A Expense ($/Mcfe) $0.20 - $0.22 $0.20 - $0.25

Operated Wells Completed 110 110

Drilled Uncompleted Wells 70 70

Average Operated Drilling Rigs ≈ 7 ≈ 7

Capital Expenditures ($MM):
Drilling & Completion $1,300 $1,300

Land $100 $100

Total Capital Expenditures ($MM) $1,400 $1,400

Key Operating & Financial Assumptions

333.  Includes Btu upgrade as Antero’s processed tailgate and unprocessed dry gas production is greater than 1000 Btu on average.
4.  Includes lease operating expenses, gathering, compression and transportation expenses and production taxes.

1. Updated guidance per press release dated 09/06/2016.
2. Based on current strip pricing as of August 30, 2016.

Key Variable
Updated

2016 Guidance(1)
Previous

2016 Guidance

Financial:

Net Income ($MM) $205 - $225 $165 - $190

Adjusted EBITDA ($MM) $365 - $385 $325 - $350

Distributable Cash Flow ($MM) $315 - $335 $275 - $300